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Lecture (2)
        المحاضرة الثانية
	
ما هي الجملة ؟ 
تعرّف الجملة بأنها كلمتين أو أكثر من الكلمات التي تعمل معا كمجموعة .

مثل سار الرجل المسن الشارع .

وهناك عدد من أنواع الجمل في اللغة الإنجليزية بما في ذلك:
 الجمل الاسمية 
والجمل الفعلية ، 
والجمل النعتية 
والجمل الظرفية وجمل الجر.

وكل جملة بها ( اسم رئيسي ) + واحد أو أكثر من المحددات .
	
What is a phrase? 
A phrase is defined as two or more words that function together as a group.
e.g. The old man walked down the street.
There are a number of phrase types in English including:
 noun phrases,
 verb phrases,
 adjective phrases,
 adverbial phrases
 and prepositional phrases.
Each phrase has a head and one or more modifiers.



للتوضيح فقط : ( المحددات ) هي عبارة عن مجموعة كلمات ترافق الأسماء الرئيسية في الجملة , لتوضحها أوتقوم بعملية تعريف وتحديد لبعض عناصر الجملة, ولكنها ليست ضرورية للبناء القواعدي الخاص بالجملة, فاذا قمنا بحذف هذه الادوات يبقى التركيب القواعدي للجملة سليما (( سيتم التطرق لها في المحاضرة القادمة ))
على سبيل المثال في الجملة السابقة :
The old man walked down the street.
كلمة( man )  وهي الإسم الرئيسي head ,
 تدل على مفهوم واسع جدا وهو رجل ( أي رجل ) يمكن أن تصبح ذات مفهوم أضيق و أكثر تحديدا عن طريق إضافة المحددات (The) + ( old ) modifiers .
	
الجملة الإسمية (NP)
 الجملة الاسمية غالباً ما تختصر إلى (NP) هو مصطلح مناسب لكلاً مما يلي :

1. اسما
  على سبيل المثال أحمد، طلاب

2. والمجموعة الاسمية
على سبيل المثال قلم أزرق، الطلاب
كل مجموعة اسمية بها اسم رئيسي ومحدد واحد أو أكثر.
المحددات تضاف لتغيير أو تحديد معنى الإسم الرئيسي في العبارة . الإسم الرئيسي هو الكلمة التي تحدد نوع هذه الجملة .
على سبيل المثال، فإن كلمة "القلم" هو الاسم الذي يمكن أن يشير إلى أي نوع من الأقلام. عندما نعدله كما في المثال السابق "القلم الأزرق"، نحن نحدد من الاسم حتى يمكن أن تشير فقط إلى نوع معين من الأقلام.
بعض الأمثلة الأخرى: مكتب أحمد، مخزن الكتاب ، الطالب
	The Noun Phrase (NP)
 A noun phrase (often abbreviated to NP) is a convenient term for any of the following:
1. A Noun
 e.g. Ahmed, students
2. A Nominal Group
e.g. a blue pen, the students
Each nominal group has a head and one or more modifiers.
Modifiers add to, change or limit the meaning of the head in a phrase. The head is 
the word that determines the type of the phrase.
For example, the word “pen” is a noun that can refer to any kind of pens. When we modify it as in the previous example “a blue pen”, we limit the noun so that it can only refer to a specific kind of pens. 
Some other examples: Ahmed’s desk, a book store,  the student



	
. الضمير
ضمير هو شكل من "الأشكال" التي تُعرّف بأنها صيغ تستخدم بدلاً من صيغ أخرى. يمكن أن نستخدمها بدلاً من استخدام مجموعة أسمية "رجل مسن " يمكن أن نستخدم بدله الضمير "هو". 


الضمائر وتشمل:

أ الضمائر الشخصية:
* الضمائر( الفاعل ) I, you, he, she, it, we, they
* الضمائر ( المفعول به ) me, you, her, him, it, us, them
* ضمائر الملكية :  mine, yours, hers, his, its

ب - الضمائر الإنعكاسية: 
myself, yourself, himself, itself


ج – الضمائر الغير محددة : 
everyone, someone, something
	
3. A Pronoun
A pronoun is a type of “pro-forms” which are defined as forms used instead of other forms. Instead of using the nominal group “the old man” we can use the pronoun “he”.

 Pronouns include:

a. Personal Pronouns:
Subject Pronouns: I, you, he, she, it, we, they
Object Pronouns: me, you, her, him, it, us, them
Possessive Pronouns: mine, yours, hers, his, its, ours, theirs
The Noun Phrase (NP) 
b. Reflexive Pronouns: myself, yourself, himself, itself
c. Indefinite Pronouns: everyone, someone, something




	
 ضمائر مضافة إليها كلمة أو أكثر من المحددات :
على سبيل المثال ونحن جميعا، والجميع في صفنا
والضمير هو الكلمة الرئيسية . والضمائر "نحن" و "الجميع" في الأمثلة السابقة هما الكلمات الرئيسية في الجملة .
	 4. A Pronominal Group
e.g. we all, everyone in our class
In a pronominal group, a pronoun is the head. The pronouns “we” and “everyone” in the previous examples are the heads of the pronominal groups.



	
تدريب 
حدد نوع الجمل الإسمية التي تحتها خط :



b. nominal group 1/
 c. pronoun2/
b. nominal group3/
a. noun4/
c. pronoun5/
d. pronominal group6/
 
	Exercise 
Identify the type of the underlined NP.

a. noun b. nominal group c. pronoun 
d. pronominal group
1. The children went to bed late.
2. I made this cake myself.
3. Ahmed owns an expensive car.
4. Khaled bought a book.
5. The book is his.
6. Someone in our office forgot to lock the door.






	
الأسماء 
ويمكن تقسيم الأسماء إلى:

1. أسماء خاصة (العلم ): مثل أحمد، الأحساء 
اسم العلم هو اسم شخص أو شيء ما , الذي هو عادة ما تكون بطبيعتها مفردة
( يعني بالعادة إذا أردنا جمعها يكون بإضافة s فقط للإسم , بدون تغيير صورة مفرده ) .

2. أسماء عامة : مثل صديق، مكتب، الطيور، الهواء
الإسم العام اسم يطلق على مثال من فئة معينة ( تخصيص ) أو لفئة ككل ( تعميم ).
"صديق" يشير إلى مثال من فئة معينة ( تخصيص ) في الجملة التالية:
 
 على سبيل المثال 1. أحمد هو صديق جيد.
"صديق" للدلالة على فئة ككل ( تعميم ) في الجملة التالية:
على سبيل المثال 2. الصديق هو شخص ما نحبه ونعرفه جيدا.

	  Nouns 
Nouns can be divided to:

1. Proper Nouns: e.g. Ahmed, Al-Ahsa 
A proper noun is the name of someone or something that is usually imagined to be unique. 

2. Common Nouns: e.g. friend, desk, bird, air
A common noun is a name given either to an example of a class or to the class as a whole.
 “Friend” refers to one example of a class in the following sentence:
 e.g. 1. Ahmed is a good friend.

“Friend” refers to the class as a whole in the following sentence:
e.g. 2. A friend is somebody we like and know well.
“Friend” in example 2 is called a generic noun.




	
التمرين  

تحديد ما إذا كانت الأسماء التي تحتها خط :
أ- اسماً عام ( تخصيص ) 
ب- اسماً عام (  تعميم )
ج- اسم خاص ( علم )


a. a common noun (example of a class) 1/
 b. a common noun (generic) 2/
a. a common noun (example of a class) 3/
c. a proper noun4/
b. a common noun (generic) 5/
 


	
Exercise 

Identify whether the underlined noun is:
a. a common noun (example of a class) 
b. a common noun (generic)
 c. a proper noun 

1. Mohammed gave me a pen.
2. A pen is an instrument used for writing.
3. Khaled’s car is new.
4. Khaled has a new car.
5. Fruit is good for you.




	

الأسماء العامة توجد عادة في مجموعات اسمية لمساعدة المتحدث على قول ( مثال من فئة معينة ) لديه في ذهنه .

مثال 1. الطلاب ينتظرون المعلم.
مثال 2. مكتب المدرس جديد.
الأسماء الخاصة عادة يمكن تعديل هذه الطريقة. وبعبارة أخرى، تعديل يختلف بين تكوين اسم عام و اسم خاص .
( التعديل الذي حوله من اسم عام إلى خاص
 إضافة the   والمعلم للطلاب في المثال الأول 
+  إضافة المعلم للمكتب في المثال الثاني )
	
Common nouns are usually found in nominal groups to help the speaker say which particular example of a class he has in mind.

e.g. 1. The students were waiting for the teacher.
e.g. 2. The teacher’s desk is new.
Proper nouns will not normally be modified this way. In other words, modification differs between a common noun and a proper noun.
 



	
يمكن أن الأسماء الخاصة والعامة (وكذلك الضمائر) تشير إلى شيء متحرك (حي) أو جماد
أ- متحركة ( أحياء )
الأسماء المتحركة ( الأحياء ) تشير إلى شخص أو حيوان.
مثل أحمد، صديق، الطيور
ب- جماد
أسماء الجمادات تشير إلى مكان أو شيء أو فكرة.
مثل الأحساء، مكتب، والهواء، وحرية

	  Proper and common nouns (as well as pronouns) can refer to something animate or inanimate.
a. Animate
Animate nouns refer to a person or animal.
e.g. Ahmed, friend, bird
b. Inanimate
Inanimate nouns refer to a place, thing or an idea.
e.g. Al-Ahsa, desk, air, freedom.




	
الأسماء المعدودة والأسماء الغير معدودة

يمكن أن تكون الأسماء معدودة (أسماء معدودة ) أو غير معدودة (أسماء غير معدودة).
الأسماء المعدودة مثل "صديق" و "رجل" يمكن أن يسبقه "واحد" ويمكن أن يكون لها صيغة جمع مثل "أصدقاء" و "رجال" والذي يمكن أن يسبقه عدد أكبر من واحد، مثل "صديقين" و "عشرة رجال".

لا يمكن أن يسبق الأسماء الغير معدودة مثل "الخبز"
 و "الحليب" "واحد" وليس لها صيغة جمع.

بعض الأسماء يمكن أن تستخدم كـ ( أسماء معدودة ) , 
و( أسماء غير معدودة ) على حد سواء , وفقا لمعنى المتكلم.
مثال 1. يصل الضوء أسرع من الصوت. ( أسم غير معدود )
مثال 2. هناك ضوءان بمكتبة. (اسم معدود)
	Count vs. Mass Nouns
Nouns can either be countable (count nouns) or uncountable (mass nouns).
Count nouns such as “friend” and “man” can be preceded by “one” and may have a plural form such as “friends” and “men” which can be preceded by a number higher than one, e.g. “two friends” and “ten men”.
Nouns 
Mass nouns such as “bread” and “milk” cannot be preceded by “one” and do not have a plural form.

Some nouns can be used as both count and mass nouns according to the speaker’s meaning.
e.g. 1. Light travels faster than sound. (mass noun)
e.g. 2. There are two lights by his desk. (count noun)
 



	
الأسماء الجماعية
الإسم الجماعي كلمة مفردة تستخدم للإشارة إلى مجموعة.
مثال على ذلك : فريق , الأسرة، الجمهور
اسم جماعي يمكن أن يتبعه فعل المفرد (مثلاً is ) 
أو فعل جمع (على سبيل المثال are ).
 قد تترافق مع شكل ملكية المفرد (its)،
 أو جمع واحد ( their )




مثال 1. لدينا فريق هو الأفضل.
خروج الفريق الأفضل.
مثال : 2. انتقلت عائلة أحمد إلى وطنه الجديد.
انتقلت عائلة أحمد إلى وطنهم الجديد.


ملاحظة: من المعقول أن تكون متوافقة عند استخدام الأسماء الجماعية كصيغة المفرد أو الجمع. في اللغة الإنكليزية الأمريكية، فهي بصيغة المفرد في كثير من الأحيان، بينما هي غالباً بصيغة الجمع في الإنجليزية البريطانية.
	  Collective Nouns
A collective noun is a singular word used to refer to a group.
e.g. family, team, public
A collective noun can be followed by
 a singular verb (e.g. is)
 or a plural verb (e.g. are).
 It may be associated with a singular possessive form (its),
 or a plural one (their).

e.g. 1. Our team is the best.
		  Out team are the best.
e.g. 2. Ahmed’s family moved to its new home.
		  Ahmed’s family moved to their new home.

Note: It is reasonable to be consistent when using collective nouns as either singular or plural. In American English, they are frequently singular, while  they are more frequently plural in British English. 




	تمرين :

حدد ما يمكن أن يتبع الأسماء الجماعية التالية من :
أ فعل مفرد ب- فعل جمع  ج – ممكن كلاهما
a. a singular verb 1/  
  c. both are possible 2/
a. a singular verb3/
c. both are possible4/
b. a plural verb5/  
	Exercise 
Decide whether the following NPs can be followed by:
a. a singular verb b. a plural verb c. both are possible
1. Ahmed’s young brother 
2. his family
3. juice
4. the company
5. men 
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الأصلية
The largest unit of grammar is the sentence
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